

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official
capacity as President of the United States, *et
al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-00253
RDM

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Plaintiffs’ Allegations in the Second Amended Complaint Fail to Establish Standing to Challenge the Executive Order..... 6

 A. The Law of this Case Precludes Standing Arguments Based on Allegations in the Second Amended Complaint that Mirror the Allegations in the First Amended Complaint..... 7

 B. Plaintiffs’ New Allegations Concerning Four Categories of Rules Are Based on the Same Type of Speculative Assertions that This Court Previously Rejected as a Basis for Standing 9

 1. Airline Baggage Fees 10

 a. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate that the Executive Order Was the Basis for the Withdrawal of the SNPRM..... 11

 b. Plaintiffs’ Injuries are Not Redressable 13

 2. Vehicle-to-Vehicle Communications..... 14

 a. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate that DOT Intends to Issue a Final V2V Rule or that Executive Order 13,771 is Causing Any Delay 15

 b. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Demonstrate a Substantial Probability of Injury from Any Delay 16

 c. Plaintiffs Cannot Show that Overturning the Executive Order Would Redress Their Injuries 21

 3. Workplace Violence Rulemaking 23

 a. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish that OSHA Intends to Issue a Final Rule on Workplace Violence 24

 b. Plaintiffs Cannot Show that Executive Order 13,771 Will Delay a Final Rule on Workplace Violence 26

 c. Plaintiffs Can Show Neither a Substantial Risk of Harm, Nor a Substantially Increased Risk of Harm Caused by a Delay 27

 d. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Redressability..... 28

 4. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Standing Based on the DOE Energy Standard Rulemakings..... 28

 a. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown that the Executive Order is Causing the Alleged Delay..... 30

- b. Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated that a Member Will Face
a Substantial Probability of Increased Injury from the Operation
of Executive Order 13,771 with Respect to the DOE Rules..... 31
 - i. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Any Imminent Harm from
the Operation of the Order 31
 - ii. Plaintiffs Cannot Show that Energy Efficient Cooking
Products and Water Heaters are Not Currently Available 34
- c. Any Purported Harm that Is Based on the Absence of Energy
Labels Is Not Traceable to the Cooking Products Rule..... 37
- d. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Redressability..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abulhawa v. United States Dep’t of the Treasury,
239 F. Supp. 3d 24 (D.D.C. 2017) 22

Ass’n of Flight Attendants-CWA, v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
564 F.3d 462 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 13, 38

Center for Auto Safety v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
793 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 36

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) 9, 19, 32

Coal. for Mercury-Free Drugs v. Sebelius,
671 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 11, 18, 35

Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 20

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 35

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006) 5

Fla. Audubon Soc. v. Bentsen,
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 38

Forrester v. U.S. Parole Comm’n,
310 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2004) 5

Home, Ltd. v. Coke,
551 U.S. 158 (2007) 16

In re A Cmty. Voice,
878 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2017) 25

Kushner v. Illinois State Toll Highway Auth.,
575 F. Supp. 2d 919 (N.D. Ill. 2008) 11

LaShawn A. v. Barry,
87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 15

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... passim

Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman,
92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 13

Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. United States Dep’t of Transportation,
827 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 13

Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dept. of Educ.,
366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 22

New England Anti-Vivisection Soc’y v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
208 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 20

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness,
All., 542 U.S. 55 (2004) 31

Orangeburg, S.C. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n,
862 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 20

Public Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Auchter,
702 F.2d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 25

Public Citizen v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 4

Public Citizen, Inc. v. Trump,
No. CV 17-253 (RDM), 2018 WL 1129663 (D.D.C. Feb. 26, 2018)..... passim

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.,
810 F.3d 827 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 16

Renal Physicians Ass’n v. United States HHS,
489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 22

Shays v. FEC,
528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 30

Siegel v. United States Dep’t of Treasury,
No. CV 16-2288 (RDM), 2018 WL 1542138 (D.D.C. Mar. 28, 2018)..... 22, 37

Sierra Club v. EPA,
292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 6

<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 715 F. App’x 10 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	28
<i>Sullivan v. Everhart</i> , 494 U.S. 83 (1990).....	30
<i>Turlock Irrigation Dist. v. FERC</i> , 786 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>UAW v. OSHA</i> , 37 F.3d 665 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>United Transp. Union v. ICC</i> , 891 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>Wellborn v. IRS</i> , 218 F.Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2016).....	35
<i>West v. Lynch</i> , 845 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	13, 14, 21, 28
<i>Wilderness Soc. v. Norton</i> , 434 F.3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Wildlife v. Perciasepe</i> , 714 F.3d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Williams v. Obama</i> , 600 F. App’x 777 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	8
<u>Statutes</u>	
5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....	31
5 U.S.C. §§ 553(e).....	25
5 U.S.C. §§ 609(b),(d).....	24
29 U.S.C. § 652(8).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 6294(a)(1).....	37
42 U.S.C. § 6295(b)(3)(C).....	32
42 U.S.C. §§ 6294(a).....	37
42 U.S.C. §§ 6295(m).....	30

42 U.S.C. §§ 6305(a)(3)..... 31

49 U.S.C. § 46110(a) 13

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) 5

Regulations

44 Fed. Reg. 66468, 66469 37

79 Fed. Reg. 29970 10

80 Fed. Reg. 33030 (proposed June 10, 2015) 29

81 Fed. Reg. 34440 (May 31, 2016) 29

81 Fed. Reg. 60784 (proposed September 2, 2016)..... 29

82 Fed. Reg. 3854 (2017) 14, 18

82 Fed. Reg. 7536-01 10

82 Fed. Reg. 13572-01 10

82 Fed. Reg. 31808 (July 10, 2017)..... 31

82 Fed. Reg. 41172 (2017) 12

81 Fed. Reg. 43101 (July 1, 2016)..... 12

81 Fed. Reg. 88147 (proposed Dec. 7, 2016) 23

82 Fed. Reg. 58778 10, 12

Other Authorities

Andrew Krok, CNET, *Toyota, Lexus to Launch ‘Talking’ Vehicles in 2021* (April 16, 2018), <https://www.cnet.com/roadshow/news/toyota-lexus-v2v-v2i-dsrc-communication-2021> 18

Comment from Alliance of Automobile Manufacturers, Inc., <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=NHTSA-2016-0126-0417> 18

DOL, Prevention of Workplace Violence in Healthcare and Social Assistance, RegInfo.gov

(Fall 2017), <https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?pubId=201710&RIN=1218-AD08> (unified agenda) (2017)..... 23

DOL, Prevention of Workplace Violence in Healthcare, RegInfo.gov (Spring 2018), <https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?pubId=201804&RIN=1218-AD08> (unified agenda) 24, 26

DOE, Energy Conservation Standards for Residential Conventional Cooking Products, RegInfo.gov (Fall 2017), <https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?pubId=201710&RIN=1904-AD15>..... 29

DOE/EE, Energy Conservation Standards for Commercial Water Heating Equipment, RegInfo.gov (Fall 2017), <https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?pubId=201710&RIN=1904-AD34>..... 29

DOE/EE, Energy Conservation Standards for Commercial Water Heating Equipment, RegInfo.gov (Spring 2018), <https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?pubId=201804&RIN=1904-AD34>..... 29

DOT, V2V Statement, <https://www.nhtsa.gov/press-releases/v2v-statement> (Nov. 8, 2017)..... 15
